NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
December 31, 2023

131

3. Fair Value of Financial Instruments (continued)

Vestcor uses an internal Valuation Committee, which includes the members of the senior leadership team, Finance

Team, Real Assets Team, Fixed Income Team and Equity Team, to regularly assess, monitor and annually approve

the valuations of Level 2 and Level 3 investments held by the Entities.  Members of the Real Assets and Equity Teams

will attend regular investee meetings and may also serve in an appointed position on either the Board of Directors or

the Investment Advisory Committee of the investee.

The NBIMC New Brunswick and Atlantic Canada Fixed Income Opportunity Fund holds Level 3 fixed income

investments.  These investments are valued using a spread over a risk-free bond that consists of two parts: (i) a spread

representing the provincial credit quality; and (ii) a further spread representing an illiquidity premium.  At

December 31, 2023, the provincial credit quality spread was estimated to be 60 basis points (“bps”) (2022 – 60 bps)

and the illiquidity premium was estimated to be 50 bps (2022 – 45 bps).  A 10 bp change in spread would increase or

decrease the December 31, 2023 value by $4 (2022 – $8).

A reconciliation of changes during the period for those investments that are measured at fair value using Level 3 inputs
is as follows:

Period ended December 31, 2023

Fair Value,
beginning
of period

$

Gains
(losses) in

profit or loss
$

Purchases
$

Sales
$

Fair Value,
end of
period

$

  NBIMC New Brunswick and Atlantic Canada
Fixed Income Opportunity Fund 5,133 (88) — 1,485 3,560

  NBIMC Quantitative Equity Strategic Beta (2017)
Fund 17,800 127 3,826 3,183 18,570

  NBIMC Quantitative Equity Strategic Beta Fund –
Class N 839 6 180 150 875

Period ended December 31, 2022

Fair Value,
beginning
of period

$

Gains
(losses) in
profit or

loss
$

Purchases
$

Sales
$

Fair Value,
end of
period

$

  NBIMC New Brunswick and Atlantic Canada Fixed
Income Opportunity Fund 6,909 (420) — (1,356) 5,133

  NBIMC Public Infrastructure (2017) Fund 18,767 750  — (19,517) —
  NBIMC Public Infrastructure Fund – Class N 884 36  — (920) —
  NBIMC Quantitative Equity Strategic Beta (2017)

Fund 6,866 (785) 18,176 (6,457) 17,800
  NBIMC Quantitative Equity Strategic Beta Fund –

Class N 387 (43) 858 (363) 839

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
December 31, 2023

132

3. Fair Value of Financial Instruments (continued)

A breakdown of the realized and unrealized gains and losses on Level 3 investments is as follows:

 2023 2022

Unrealized
gain(loss)

$

Realized
gain(loss)

$

Unrealized
gain(loss)

$

Realized
gain(loss)

$
  NBIMC New Brunswick and Atlantic Canada

Fixed Income Opportunity Fund (92) 4 (420) 4
  NBIMC Public Infrastructure (2017) Fund —  — 325  425
  NBIMC Public Infrastructure Fund – Class N —  — 15  21
  NBIMC Quantitative Equity Strategic Beta (2017)

Fund 127  — 457  (1,242)
  NBIMC Quantitative Equity Strategic Beta Fund –

Class N 6  — 27  (70)

Total realized and unrealized gains and losses included in earnings for Level 3 investments are each presented in the

Statements of Comprehensive Income (Loss).  The values presented above exclude foreign currency hedging activities

that may be transacted in instruments categorized within other fair value hierarchy levels.

4. Financial Instrument Risk Management

Financial instruments are exposed to risks such as market, credit and liquidity risk.  Under its terms of reference, the

Board of Directors has overall responsibility for understanding the principal risks facing the Entities and the systems

[…]

NBIMC Public Infrastructure Fund – Class N 32 49
NBIMC Quantitative Strategies (2017) Fund 169 161
NBIMC Quantitative Strategies Fund – Class N 5 3
NBIMC Quantitative Equity Strategic Beta (2017) Fund 192 191
NBIMC Quantitative Equity Strategic Beta Fund – Class N 7 8
NBIMC Asset Mix Strategy Fund 10 18

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
December 31, 2023

142

4. Financial Instrument Risk Management (continued)

(c)  Interest Rate Risk:

Interest rate risk refers to the effect on the fair value of investments due to fluctuation of market interest rates.  Entities

invested in fixed income securities or in derivative securities that have interest-bearing short-term securities as

underlay to prevent leverage are exposed to interest rate risk.

Vestcor has established guidelines on duration and yield curve distribution, which are designed to mitigate the risk of

interest rate volatility.  Duration is the present value, expressed in years, of the yield, coupon, final maturity and call

features of fixed income instruments.

The duration of financial instruments in each of these Entities, and the sensitivity to an increase or decrease of 1.0%

in interest rates are as follows:

 December 31, 2023

Financial
Instruments
Fair Value

$

Duration
(years)

Sensitivity to
1.0% change in

rates
$

NBIMC Nominal Bond Fund 3,119,141 8.0 240,223
NBIMC Corporate Bond Fund 3,838,730 6.4 235,369
NBIMC New Brunswick and Atlantic Canada Fixed Income

Opportunity Fund 3,560 1.0 34
NBIMC Money Market Fund 295,299 0.2 506
Vestcor Long Term Money Market Fund 195,230 0.9 1,733
NBIMC Canadian Small Cap Equity Fund 924 1.2 11
NBIMC Inflation Linked Securities Fund 741,469 13.6 97,820
NBIMC Quantitative Strategies (2017) Fund 55,825 1.6 808
NBIMC Quantitative Strategies Fund – Class N 2,922 1.6 42
NBIMC Quantitative Equity Strategic Beta (2017) Fund 44,387 1.0 437
NBIMC Quantitative Equity Strategic Beta Fund – Class N 2,211 1.1 23

 December 31, 2022

Financial
Instruments
Fair Value

$

Duration
(years)

Sensitivity to
1.0% change in

rates
$

NBIMC Nominal Bond Fund 2,931,977 8.1 227,444
NBIMC Corporate Bond Fund 3,514,860 6.6 222,488
NBIMC New Brunswick and Atlantic Canada Fixed Income

Opportunity Fund 5,133 1.5 73
NBIMC Money Market Fund 531,830 0.3 1,552
NBIMC Canadian Equity Index Fund 14,668 — 1
NBIMC Inflation Linked Securities Fund 701,650 15.0 101,907
NBIMC Quantitative Strategies (2017) Fund 41,503 2.8 1,108
NBIMC Quantitative Strategies Fund – Class N 2,333 2.8 63
NBIMC Quantitative Equity Strategic Beta (2017) Fund 25,582 1.8 445
NBIMC Quantitative Equity Strategic Beta Fund – Class N 1,383 1.9 26

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
December 31, 2023

143

4. Financial Instrument Risk Management (continued)

The remaining term to maturity of the fixed income financial instruments in each of these Entities are as follows:

 December 31, 2023
 Term to Maturity

Within
1 Year

$

1-5
Years

$

6-10
Years

$

Over
10 Years

$

Total

$

Average
Effective

Yield
%

NBIMC Nominal Bond Fund 26,711 1,127,301 1,015,222 949,907 3,119,141 3.18
NBIMC Corporate Bond Fund 18,348 1,756,883 925,193 1,138,306 3,838,730 4.65
NBIMC New Brunswick and Atlantic

Canada Fixed Income Opportunity Fund — 3,560 — — 3,560 6.83
NBIMC Money Market Fund 295,299 — — — 295,299 4.31
Vestcor Long Term Money Market Fund 144,813 50,417 — — 195,230 3.99
NBIMC Canadian Small Cap Equity Fund — 924 — — 924 5.40
NBIMC Inflation Linked Securities Fund 11,408 66,638 118,890 544,533 741,469 2.36
NBIMC Quantitative Strategies (2017)

Fund 19,251 36,574 — — 55,825 10.98
NBIMC Quantitative Strategies Fund –

Class N 1,011 1,911 — — 2,922 11.00
NBIMC Quantitative Equity Strategic Beta

(2017) Fund 17,126 27,261 — — 44,387 10.15
NBIMC Quantitative Equity Strategic Beta

Fund – Class N 805 1,406 — — 2,211 9.86

 December 31, 2022
 Term to Maturity

Within
1 Year

$

1-5
Years

$

6-10
Years

$

Over
10 Years

$

Total

$

Average
Effective

Yield
%

NBIMC Nominal Bond Fund 113,575 1,007,274 870,571 940,557 2,931,977 2.93
NBIMC Corporate Bond Fund 49,826 1,395,893 1,168,082 901,059 3,514,860 3.99
NBIMC New Brunswick and Atlantic

Canada Fixed Income Opportunity Fund — 5,133 — — 5,133 6.72
NBIMC Money Market Fund 531,830 — — — 531,830 3.82
NBIMC Canadian Equity Index Fund 14,668 — — — 14,668 4.50
NBIMC Inflation Linked Securities Fund — 65,583 86,006 550,061 701,650 2.19
NBIMC Quantitative Strategies (2017)

Fund 11,270 18,444 11,789 — 41,503 6.20
NBIMC Quantitative Strategies Fund –

Class N 609 1,110 614 — 2,333 6.19
NBIMC Quantitative Equity Strategic Beta

(2017) Fund 9,708 15,874 — — 25,582 3.04
NBIMC Quantitative Equity Strategic Beta

Fund – Class N 453 930 — — 1,383 3.16

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
December 31, 2023

144

4. Financial Instrument Risk Management (continued)

(d)  Credit Risk:

The Entities are exposed to credit-related risk in the event a derivative or debt security counterparty defaults or

becomes insolvent.

Vestcor has established investment criteria designed to manage credit risk by establishing limits by issuer type and

credit rating for fixed income and derivative credit exposure.  Vestcor does not consider cash or receivables for

investment sales settled through a central clearinghouse to have credit risk.  Management monitors these exposures

monthly.  Such derivative and short and long-term debt securities are restricted to those having investment grade